
Country

Afghanistan
Albania
Algeria
Andorra
Angola
Antigua and Barbuda
Argentina
Armenia
Australia
Austria
Azerbaijan
Bahamas, The
Bahrain
Bangladesh
Barbados
Belarus
Belgium
Belize
Benin
Bhutan
Bolivia
Bosnia and Herzegovina
Botswana
Brazil
Brunei
Bulgaria
Burkina Faso
Burundi
Cambodia
Cameroon
Canada
Cape Verde
Central African Republic

Appendix B:
Parties to the NPT,

the IAEA, and
Safeguards

Agreements B
Date of
joining
the NPT

Date of
joining
the IAEA

Safeguards
agreement

Nuclear
activities

2/4/70
9/1 2/90
1/1 2/95

6/1 7/85
2/1 0/95
7/15/93
1/23/73
6/27/69
9/22/92
8/1 1/76
11/3/88
8/31/79
2/21/80
7/22/93
5/2/75
8/9/85

10/31/72
5/23/85
5/26/70
8/15/94
4/28/69

3/26/85
9/5/69
3/3/70

3/1 9/71
6/2/72
1/8/69
1/8/69

10/24/79
10/25/70

1957
1957
1963#

1957#
1993
1957#
1957

1972

1957
1958

1963

1957#

1957

1958
1964
1957#

FS: 2/20/78
FS: 3/25/88
Partial

FS: 2/1/90”
FS: 3/4/94
FS: 5/5/94
FS: 7/10/74
FS: 7/23/72

FS: 6/1 1/82

FS: 9/12/94**
FS: 2/21/77
FS: 8/13/92’

FS: 10/24/89
FS: 2/6/95

FS: 3/4/94
FS: 11/4/87
FS: 2/29/72

FS: 5/21/92’
FS: 2/21/72

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
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Date of Date of
joining joining Safeguards Nuclear

Country the NPT the IAEA agreement activities

Chad
Chile
China
Colombia
Comoros
Congo
Costa Rica
Cote d’lvoire
Croatia
Cuba
Cyprus
Czech Republic
Denmark
Dijibouti
Dominica
Dominican Republic
Ecuador
Egypt
El Salvador
Equatorial Guinea
Eritrea
Estonia
Ethiopia
Fiji
Finland
France

3/10/71
5/25/95

3/9/92
4/8/86

10/23/78
3/3/70
3/6/73

6129/92

2/1 0/70
1/1/93

1/3/69

8/10/84
7/24/71

3/7/69
2/26/81 1

7/11/72
11/1/84

3/16/95
1/7/92
2/5/70

7/14/72
2/5/69
8/3/92

1960
1984#
1960#

1965
1963
1992
1957#
1965
1993
1957

1957
1958
1957#
1957

1992
1957#

1958#
1957#

Partial Yes
VO: 9/18/89 Yes
FS: 12/22/82 Yes

FS: 11/22/79
FS: 9/8/83
FS: 1/19/95
Partial
FS: 1/26/73
FS: 3/3/729

FS: 2/21/7710

FS: 9/12/94**
FS: 10/1 1/73
FS: 3/10/75
FS: 6/30/82
FS: 4122175
FS: 6/13/86”

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

FS: 2/24/9**
FS: 1212/77

FS: 3122/73
FS: 2/9/72 Yes
VO: 9/12/81 Yes

NOTES ON NPT MEMBERSHIP
NPT membership and accession/succession/ratification dates are as given in U.S. Arms Control and Disarmament Agency, Fact
Sheet: Signatories and Parties to the Treaty on the Nonproliferation of Nuclear Weapons, 2/1 4/95, with a correction for Tanzania and
the addition of states that joined the NPT after 2/14/95, according to information from the U.S. State Department, Dates given are the
earliest dates on which a country deposited its instrument of ratification or accession—whether in Washington, London, or Moscow.
In the case of a country that was a dependent territory which became a party through succession, the date given is the date on which
the country gave notice that it would continue to be bound by the terms of the Treaty.

NOTES ON IAEA MEMBERSHIP
IAEA membership as listed in the inside back cover of the IAEA Bulletin, the quarterly journal of the International Atomic Energy
Agency, vol. 36, No. 4, 1994, Vienna,
#Member of IAEA Board of Governors, 1994-1995.

NOTES ON SAFEGUARDS AGREEMENTS
“FS” denotes states that have full-scope (NPT) safeguards agreements covering all nuclear material on their territories, as modeled
after INFCIRC/153. Unless otherwise indicated, the date shown is the date that the agreement entered into force. In some cases, the
date is the date of a full-scope safeguards agreement that has since been superseded by another such agreement. Data on the
status of full-scope safeguards agreements was provided by the International Atomic Energy Agency and is current as of 3/1/95.

“Partial” denotes states that have one or more safeguards agreements in force over individual facilities only. Such agreements, which
do not cover the state’s entire fuel cycle, are modeled after INFCIRC/66.

“VO” denotes nuclear-weapon states that have made voluntary offers to the IAEA to place some of their civil nuclear facilities under
safeguards, as of the date given.

*Safeguards agreement has been signed but has not yet entered into force.

 **Safeguards agreement has been approved by the IAEA Board of Governors following signature but has not yet entered into force.

NOTES ON NUCLEAR ACTIVITIES
“Yes” indicates that the state has at least one power reactor or research reactor in operation or under construction, or has fissile mate-
rial, as indicated in ‘(Affiliations and Nuclear Activities of 172 NPT Parties, “Arms Control Today, vol. 25, No. 2, March 1995, pp. 33-34,
That table provides data on non-nuclear members of the NPT as of 3/1/95. Data on other states (states that have joined the NPT since
March 1, states that are not NPT members, and nuclear-weapon NPT states) provided by the Office of Technology Assessment,



Appendix B Parties to the NPT, the IAEA, and Safeguards Agreements 133

Date of Date of
joining joining Safeguards Nuclear

Country the NPT the IAEA agreement activities

Gabon
Gambia, The
Georgia
Germany, Federal

Republic of
Ghana
Greece
Grenada
Guatemala
Guinea
Guinea-Bissau
Guyana
Haiti
Holy See
Honduras
Hungary, Republic of
Iceland
India
Indonesia
Iran
Iraq
Ireland
Israel
Italy
Jamaica
Japan
Jordan
Kazakhstan
Kenya
Kiribati
Korea, Democratic

People’s Republic of
Korea, Republic of
Kuwait
Kyrgyzstan
Laos
Latvia
Lebanon
Lesotho
Liberia
Libya
Liechtenstein
Lithuania
Luxembourg
Macedonia
Madagascar
Malawi
Malaysia
Maldives
Mali
Malta
Marshall Islands
Mauritania
Mauritius
Mexico
Micronesia

2/19/74
5/1 2/75
3/7/94

5/2/751,2

5/4/70
3/11/70
9/2/75

9/22/70
4129/85
8/20176

1 0119/93
6/2/70

2/25/71 1

5/16/73
5/27/69
7/18/69

7/12/791
2/2/70

10/29/69
7/1/68

5/2/751

315/70
6/8/76 1

 2/11/70
2/14/94
6/1 1/70
4/1 8/85

12/12/85
4/23175

11/1 7/89
7/5/94

2/20/70
1/31/92
7/15/70
5/20/70
3/5/70

5/26175
4/20/78 1

9/23/91
5/2/75

4/12/95
10/8/70
2/18/86

3/5/70
4/7/70

2/10/70
2/6/70

1/30/95
10/23/93

4/8/69
1/21/691

4/1 4/95

1964

1957#
1960#
1957

1957

1957
1957

1957
1957
1957#
1957#
1958
1959
1970#
1957
1957
1965
1957#
1966
1994
1965

1957
1964

19918
1961 #

1962
1963
1968
1991
1958
1994
1965

1969

1961

1994

1974
1958#

FS: 12/3/79*
FS: 8/8/78

FS: 2/21/77
FS: 2/17/75
FS: 12/17/8111

FS: 2/1/82

FS: 1/6/75*
FS: 8/1/72
FS: 4/18/75
FS: 3/30/72
FS: 10/16/74
Partial
FS: 7/14/80
FS: 5/15/74
FS: 2129172
FS: 2/21/77
Partial
FS: 2/21/77
FS: 11/6/78
FS: 12/2/77
FS: 2/21/78
FS: 7/26/94’

FS: 12/29/90

FS: 4/10/92
FS: 11/14/75

FS: 11/22/91’
FS: 12/21/93
FS: 3/5/73
FS: 6/12/73

FS: 7/8/80
FS: 10/4/79
FS: 10/15/92
FS: 2/21/77

FS: 6/14/73
FS: 8/3/92
FS: 2/29/72
FS: 1O/2/77

FS: 11/13/90

FS: 1/31/73
FS: 9/14/73

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes15

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
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Date of Date of
joining joining Safeguards Nuclear

Country the NPT the IAEA agreement activities

Moldava
Monaco
Mongolia
Morocco
Mozambique
Myanmar (Burma)
Namibia
Nauru
Nepal
Netherlands
New Zealand
Nicaragua
Niger
Nigeria
Norway
Oman
Pakistan
Palau
Panama
Papua New Guinea
Paraguay
Peru
Philippines
Poland
Portugal
Qatar
Romania
Russia
Rwanda
St. Kitts and Nevis
St. Lucia
St. Vincent

and the Grenadines
San Marino
Sao Tome and Principe
Saudi Arabia
Senegal
Seychelles
Sierra Leone
Singapore
Slovakia
Slovenia
Solomon Islands
Somalia
South Africa
Spain
Sri Lanka
Sudan
Suriname
Swaziland
Sweden
Switzerland
Syrian Arab Republic
Taiwan7

Tajikistan
Tanzania

1 0/1 1/94
3/J 3/95
5/1 4/69

11/27/70
9/4/90

12/2/92
10/2/92
6/7/82
1 /5/70
5/2/753

9/1 0/69
3/6/73

10/9/92
9/27/68
2/5/69

4/1 4/95
1/1 3/77
1/1 3/82

214170
3/3/70

10/5/72
6/1 2/69

1 2/1 5/77
4/3/89
2/4/70
3/5/704

5/20/75
3/22/93

12/28/79

11/6/84
8/1 0/70
7/20/83
10/3/88

1 2/1 7/70
3/12/85
2/26/75
3/1 0/76

1/1/93
4/7/92

6/17/81
3/5/70

7/1 0/91
11/5/87
3/5/79

1 0/31/73
6/30/76

12/1 1/69
1/9/70
3/9/77 1

9/24/69
[1/27/70]
1/1 7/95

6/7/91

1957
1973
1957#

1957
1983

1957
1957
1977
1969
1964
1957

1957#

1966

1957
1957
1958#
1957#
1957
1976
1957
1957#

1962
1960

1967
1967
1993#
1992

1957
1957#
1957
1958

1957
1957#
1963

1976

FS: 9/5/72
FS: 2/18/75

FS: 4/13/84
FS: 6/22/72
FS: 2/21/77
FS: 2/29/72
FS: 12/29/76

FS: 2/29/88
FS: 3/1/72

Partial

FS: 12/22/88*
FS: 10/13/83
FS: 3/20/79
FS: 8/1/79
FS: 10/16/74
FS: 10/11/72
FS: 7/1/86 12

FS: 10/27/72

VO: 6/1 0/85

FS: 9/1 2/94
FS: 2/2/90

FS: 1/8/92
FS: 2/23/77**

FS: 1/14/80

FS: 11/10/77*
FS: 10/18/77
FS: 3/3/72 9

FS: 12/23/7313

FS: 6/17/93

FS: 9/16/91
FS: 4/5/89
FS: 8/6/84
FS: 1/7/77
FS: 2/2/79
FS: 7/28/75
FS: 4/14/75
FS: 9/6/78
FS: 5/18/92

FS: 8/26/92*

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
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Date of Date of
joining joining Safeguards Nuclear

Country the NPT the IAEA agreement activities

Thailand 12/2/72 1957# FS: 5/16/74 Yes
Togo 2/26/70 FS: 11/29/90’
Tonga 7/7/71 FS: 11/18/93
Trinidad and Tobago 10/30/86 FS: 11/4/92
Tunisia 2/26/70 1957# FS: 3/13/90
Turkey 4/1 7/801 1957# FS: 9/1/81
Turkmenistan 9/29/94
Tuvalu 1/1 9/79 FS: 3/15/91
Uganda 10/20/82 1967
Ukraine 12/5/94 1957# FS: 1/1 3/95
United Arab Emirates 1976
United Kingdom5 11/27/68 1957# VO: 8/14/78
United States 3/5/70 1957# VO: 12/9/80
Uruguay 8/31/70 1963# FS: 9/17/76
Uzbekistan 5/2/92 1994 FS: 2/21/94”
Vanuatu
Venezuela 9/25/75 1957 FS: 3/1 1/82
Vietnam 6/1 4/82 1957 FS: 2/23/90
Western Samoa 3/1 7/75 FS: 1/22/79
Yemen 6/1/79 6 1991
Yugoslavia [3/4/70] 1957 FS: 12/28/7314

Zaire 8/4/70 1961 FS: 11/9/72
Zambia 5/1 5/91 1969 FS: 9/22/94
Zimbabwe 9/26/91 1986

TOTAL: 178 NPT parties (not including Taiwan—see note 7-or Yugoslavia, which has dissolved)

122 IAEA members (including Yugoslavia but not Latvia—see note 8)

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

1 With statement.
2 The former German Democratic Republic, which united with the Federal Republic of Germany on 10/3/90, had signed the NPT

on 7/1/68 and deposited its instrument of ratification on 10/31/69.
3 Extended to Netherlands Antilles and Aruba.
4 Russia has given notice that it would continue to exercise the rights and fulfill the obligations of the former Soviet Union under

the NPT.
5 Extended to Aguilla and territories under the territorial sovereignty of the United Kingdom.
6 The Republic of Yemen resulted from the union of the Yemen Arab Republic and the People’s Democratic Republic of Yemen.

The table indicates the date of signature and ratification by the People’s Democratic Republic of Yemen, the first of these two states

to become a party to the NPT. The Yemen Arab Republic signed the NPT on 9/23/68 and deposited its instrument of ratification on
5/1 4/86.

7 On 1/27/70, an instrument of ratification of the NPT was deposited in the name of the Republic of China. Effective 1/1/79, the

United States recognized the People’s Republic of China as the sole legal government of China. The authorities on Taiwan state that
they will continue to abide by the provisions of the Treaty and the United States regards them as bound by the obligations imposed
by the Treaty. The IAEA applies safeguards to the nuclear facilities in Taiwan on a nongovernmental basis.

8 Latvia’s membership in the IAEA has been approved by the IAEA’s General Conference and will take effect once the required
legal instruments have been deposited.

9 The full-scope safeguards agreement concluded with Czecholovia on 3/3/72 continues to be applied to the Czech Republic
and to Slovakia.

10 The full-scope safeguards agreement with Denmark, in force since 3/1/72, has been replaced by the agreement of 4/5/73 be-

tween the non-nuclear-weapon states of EURATOM, EURATOM, and the IAEA.
11 The full-scope safeguards agreement with Greece, provisionally in force since 3/1/72, has been superseded by the agreement

of 4/5/73 between the non-nuclear-weapon states of EURATOM, EURATOM, and the IAEA, which Greece acceded to on 12/17/81.
12 The full-scope safeguards agreement with Portugal, in force since 6/14/79, has been superseded by the agreement of 4/5/73

between the non-nuclear-weapon states of EURATOM, EURATOM, and the IAEA, which Portugal acceded to on 7/1/86.
13 When Slovenia became an independent state, it succeeded to the safeguards agreement between the IAEA and Yugoslavia.

A new safeguards agreement concluded with Slovenia was approved by the IAEA’s Board of Governors on 6/8/94 but has not yet
entered into force.

14 The safeguards agreement between the IAEA and Yugoslavia continues to be applied in Serbia and Montenegro.
15 Iraq’s reactors are no longer operational.


