Appendix B: Parties to the NPT, the IAEA, and **Safeguards** Agreements | **B**

Country	Date of joining the NPT	Date of joining the IAEA	Safeguards agreement	Nuclear activities
Afghanistan	2/4/70	1957	FS: 2/20/78	
Albania	9/1 2/90	1957	FS: 3/25/88	
Algeria	1/1 2/95	1963#	Partial	Yes
Andorra				
Angola				
Antigua and Barbuda	6/1 7/85		FS: 2/1/90"	
Argentina	2/1 0/95	1957#	FS: 3/4/94	Yes
Armenia	7/15/93	1993	FS: 5/5/94	Yes
Australia	1/23/73	1957#	FS: 7/10/74	Yes
Austria	6/27/69	1957	FS: 7/23/72	Yes
Azerbaijan	9/22/92			
Bahamas, The	8/1 1/76			
Bahrain	11/3/88			
Bangladesh	8/31/79	1972	FS: 6/1 1/82	Yes
Barbados	2/21/80			
Belarus	7/22/93	1957	FS: 9/12/94**	
Belgium	5/2/75	1958	FS: 2/21/77	Yes
Belize	8/9/85		FS: 8/13/92'	
Benin	10/31/72			
Bhutan	5/23/85		FS: 10/24/89	
Bolivia	5/26/70	1963	FS: 2/6/95	
Bosnia and Herzegovina	8/15/94			
Botswana	4/28/69			
Brazil		1957#	FS: 3/4/94	
Brunei	3/26/85		FS: 11/4/87	
Bulgaria	9/5/69	1957	FS: 2/29/72	Yes
Burkina Faso	3/3/70			
Burundi	3/1 9/71			
Cambodia	6/2/72	1958		
Cameroon	1/8/69	1964	FS: 5/21/92'	
Canada	1/8/69	1957#	FS: 2/21/72	Yes
Cape Verde	10/24/79			
Central African Republic	10/25/70			

132 Nuclear Safeguards and the International Atomic Energy Agency

Country	Date of joining the NPT	Date of joining the IAEA	Safeguards agreement	Nuclear activities
Chad	3/10/71			
Chile	5/25/95	1960	Partial	Yes
China	3/9/92	1984#	VO: 9/18/89	Yes
Colombia	4/8/86	1960#	FS: 12/22/82	Yes
Comoros				
Congo	10/23/78			
Costa Rica	3/3/70	1965	FS: 11/22/79	
Cote d'Ivoire	3/6/73	1963	FS: 9/8/83	
Croatia	6129/92	1992	FS: 1/19/95	
Cuba		1957#	Partial	Yes
Cyprus	2/1 0/70	1965	FS: 1/26/73	
Czech Republic	1/1/93	1993	FS: 3/3/72°	Yes
Denmark	1/3/69	1957	FS: 2/21/7710	Yes
Dijibouti				
Dominica	8/10/84		FS: 9/12/94**	
Dominican Republic	7/24/71	1957	FS: 10/1 1/73	
Ecuador	3/7/69	1958	FS: 3/10/75	
Egypt	2/26/81	1957#	FS: 6/30/82	Yes
El Salvador	7/11/72	1957	FS: 4122175	
Equatorial Guinea	11/1/84		FS: 6/13/86"	
Eritrea	3/16/95			
Estonia	1/7/92	1992	FS: 2/24/9**	
Ethiopia	2/5/70	1957#	FS: 1212/77	
Fiji	7/14/72		FS: 3122/73	
Finland	2/5/69	1958#	FS: 2/9/72	Yes
France	8/3/92	1957#	VO: 9/12/81	Yes

NOTES ON NPT MEMBERSHIP

NPT membership and accession/succession/ratification dates are as given in U.S. Arms Control and Disarmament Agency, *Fact Sheet: Signatories and Parties to the Treaty on the Nonproliferation of Nuclear Weapon* (14/95), with a correction for Tanzania and the addition of states that joined the NPT after 2/14/95, according to information from the U.S. State Department, Dates given are the earliest dates on which a country deposited its instrument of ratification or accession—whether in Washington, London, or Moscow. In the case of a country that was a dependent territory which became a party through succession, the date given is the date on which the country gave notice that it would continue to be bound by the terms of the Treaty.

NOTES ON IAEA MEMBERSHIP

IAEA membership as listed in the inside back cover of the *IAEA Bulletin*, the quarterly journal of the International Atomic Energy Agency, vol. 36, No. 4, 1994, Vienna,

#Member of IAEA Board of Governors, 1994-1995.

NOTES ON SAFEGUARDS AGREEMENTS

"FS" denotes states that have full-scope (NPT) safeguards agreements covering all nuclear material on their territories, as modeled after INFCIRC/153. Unless otherwise indicated, the date shown is the date that the agreement entered into force. In some cases, the date is the date of a full-scope safeguards agreement that has since been superseded by another such agreement. Data on the status of full-scope safeguards agreements was provided by the International Atomic Energy Agency and is current as of 3/1/95.

"Partial" denotes states that have one or more safeguards agreements in force over individual facilities only. Such agreements, which do not cover the state's entire fuel cycle, are modeled after INFCIRC/66.

"VO" denotes nuclear-weapon states that have made voluntary offers to the IAEA to place some of their civil nuclear facilities under safeguards, as of the date given.

NOTES ON NUCLEAR ACTIVITIES

"Yes" indicates that the state has at least one power reactor or research reactor in operation or under construction, or has fissile material, as indicated in "Affiliations and Nuclear Activities of 172 NPT Parties, "ArmsControl Today, vol.25, No. 2, March 1995, pp. 33-34, That table provides data on non-nuclear members of the NPT as of 3/1/95. Data on other states (states that have joined the NPT since March 1, states that are not NPT members, and nuclear-weapon NPT states) provided by the Office of Technology Assessment,

^{*}Safeguards agreement has been signed but has not yet entered into force.

^{**}Safeguards agreement has been approved by the IAEA Board of Governors following signature but has not yet entered into force.

Appendix B Parties to the NPT, the IAEA, and Safeguards Agreements 133

	Date of joining	Date of joining	Safeguards	Nuclear
Country	the NPT	the IAEA	agreement	activities
Gabon	2/19/74	1964	FS: 12/3/79*	
Gambia, The	5/1 2/75		FS: 8/8/78	
Georgia	3/7/94			
Germany, Federal	2,1,01			
Republic of	5/2/751,2	1957#	FS: 2/21/77	Yes
Ghana	5/4/70	1960#	FS: 2/17/75	100
Greece	3/11/70	1957	FS: 12/17/81 ¹¹	Yes
Grenada	9/2/75	1007	13. 12/11/61	100
Guatemala	9/22/70	1957	FS: 2/1/82	
Guinea	4129/85	1737	10. 2/1/02	
Guinea-Bissau	8/20176			
Guyana	1 0119/93			
Haiti	6/2/70	1957	FS: 1/6/75*	
Holy See	2/25/71 ¹	1957	FS: 8/1/72	
Honduras	5/16/73	1801	FS: 4/18/75	
	5/16/73	1957	FS: 4/18/75 FS: 3/30/72	Vaa
Hungary, Republic of Iceland	5/27/69 7/18/69			Yes
	7/18/69	1957	FS: 10/16/74	V
India	7/19/701	1957#	Partial	Yes
Indonesia	7/12/791	1957#	FS: 7/14/80	Yes
Iran	2/2/70	1958	FS: 5/15/74	Yes
Iraq	10/29/69	1959	FS: 2129172	Yes⁵
Ireland	7/1/68	1970#	FS: 2/21/77	
Israel		1957	Partial	Yes
Italy	5/2/751	1957	FS: 2/21/77	Yes
Jamaica	315/70	1965	FS: 11/6/78	Yes
Japan	6/8/76 ¹	1957#	FS: 12/2/77	Yes
Jordan	2/11/70	1966	FS: 2/21/78	
Kazakhstan	2/14/94	1994	FS: 7/26/94'	Yes
Kenya	6/1 1/70	1965		
Kiribati	4/1 8/85		FS: 12/29/90	
Korea, Democratic				
People's Republic of	12/12/85		FS: 4/10/92	Yes
Korea, Republic of	4/23175	1957	FS: 11/14/75	Yes
Kuwait	11/1 7/89	1964		
Kyrgyzstan	7/5/94			
Laos	2/20/70		FS: 11/22/91'	
Latvia	1/31/92	19918	FS: 12/21/93	Yes
Lebanon	7/15/70	1961 #	FS: 3/5/73	
Lesotho	5/20/70		FS: 6/12/73	
Liberia	3/5/70	1962		
Libya	5/26175	1963	FS: 7/8/80	Yes
Liechtenstein	4/20/781	1968	FS: 10/4/79	
Lithuania	9/23/91	1991	FS: 10/15/92	Yes
Luxembourg	5/2/75	1958	FS: 2/21/77	
Macedonia	4/12/95	1994		
Madagascar	10/8/70	1965	FS: 6/14/73	
Malawi	2/18/86		FS: 8/3/92	
Malaysia	3/5/70	1969	FS: 2/29/72	Yes
Maldives	4/7/70		FS: 10/2/77	
Mali	2/10/70	1961		
Malta	2/6/70		FS: 11/13/90	
Marshall Islands	1/30/95	1994	. 3. 11/10/00	
Mauritania	10/23/93	100 T		
Mauritius	4/8/69	1974	FS: 1/31/73	
Mexico	1/21/69 ¹	1958#	FS: 9/14/73	Yes
Micronesia	4/1 4/95	1330#	10. 3/14/13	169
mio viicaia	7/17/30			

134 Nuclear Safeguards and the International Atomic Energy Agency

Country	Date of joining the NPT	Date of joining the IAEA	Safeguards agreement	Nuclear activities
Moldava	1 0/1 1/94			
Monaco	3/J 3/95	1957		
Mongolia	5/1 4/69	1973	FS: 9/5/72	
O .				V
Morocco	11/27/70	1957#	FS: 2/18/75	Yes
Mozambique	9/4/90	1057		
Myanmar (Burma)	12/2/92	1957		
Namibia	10/2/92	1983		
Nauru	6/7/82		FS: 4/13/84	
Nepal	1 /5/70		FS: 6/22/72	•
Netherlands	5/2/75 ³	1957	FS: 2/21/77	Yes
New Zealand	9/1 0/69	1957	FS: 2/29/72	
Nicaragua	3/6/73	1977	FS: 12/29/76	
Niger	10/9/92	1969		
Nigeria	9/27/68	1964	FS: 2/29/88	
Norway	2/5/69	1957	FS: 3/1/72	Yes
Oman				
Pakistan		1957#	Partial	Yes
Palau	4/1 4/95			
Panama	1/1 3/77	1966	FS: 12/22/88*	
Papua New Guinea	1/1 3/82		FS: 10/13/83	
Paraguay	214170	1957	FS: 3/20/79	
Peru	3/3/70	1957	FS: 8/1/79	Yes
Philippines	10/5/72	1958#	FS: 10/16/74	Yes
Poland	6/1 2/69	1957#	FS: 10/11/72	Yes
Portugal	1 2/1 5/77	1957	FS: 7/1/86 ¹²	Yes
Qatar	4/3/89	1976	1 6. 77 1766	103
Romania	2/4/70	1957	FS: 10/27/72	Yes
Russia	3/5/704	1957#	VO: 6/1 0/85	Yes
Rwanda	5/20/75	1557#	VO. 0/1 0/03	163
St. Kitts and Nevis	3/22/93		FS: 9/1 2/94	
St. Lucia	12/28/79		FS: 2/2/90	
St. Vincent	12/20/10		10. 2/2/90	
and the Grenadines	11/6/84		FS: 1/8/92	
San Marino	8/1 0/70		FS: 2/23/77**	
Sao Tome and Principe	7/20/83			
Saudi Arabia	10/3/88	1962		
Senegal	1 2/1 7/70	1960	FS: 1/14/80	
Seychelles	3/12/85			
Sierra Leone	2/26/75	1967	FS: 11/10/77*	
Singapore	3/1 0/76	1967	FS: 10/18/77	
Slovakia	1/1/93	1993#	FS: 3/3/72°	Yes
Slovenia	4/7/92	1992	FS: 12/23/73 ¹³	100
Solomon Islands	6/17/81	.002	FS: 6/17/93	
Somalia	3/5/70		18. 6/17/99	
South Africa	7/1 0/91	1957	FS: 9/16/91	Yes
Spain	11/5/87		FS: 4/5/89	Yes
•		1957#		162
Sri Lanka	3/5/79	1957	FS: 8/6/84	
Sudan	1 0/31/73	1958	FS: 1/7/77	
Suriname	6/30/76		FS: 2/2/79	
Swaziland	12/1 1/69	46	FS: 7/28/75	
Sweden	1/9/70	1957	FS: 4/14/75	Yes
Switzerland	3/9/771	1957#	FS: 9/6/78	Yes
Syrian Arab Republic	9/24/69	1963	FS: 5/18/92	Yes
Taiwan⁵	[1/27/70]			Yes
Tajikistan	1/1 7/95			
Tanzania	6/7/91	1976	FS: 8/26/92*	

Country	Date of joining the NPT	Date of joining the IAEA	Safeguards agreement	Nuclear activities
Thailand	12/2/72	1957#	FS: 5/16/74	Yes
Togo	2/26/70		FS: 11/29/90'	
Tonga	7/7/71		FS: 11/18/93	
Trinidad and Tobago	10/30/86		FS: 11/4/92	
Tunisia	2/26/70	1957#	FS: 3/13/90	
Turkey	4/1 7/80	1957#	FS: 9/1/81	Yes
Turkmenistan	9/29/94			
Tuvalu	1/1 9/79		FS: 3/15/91	
Uganda	10/20/82	1967		
Ukraine	12/5/94	1957#	FS: 1/1 3/95	Yes
United Arab Emirates		1976		
United Kingdom⁵	11/27/68	1957#	VO: 8/14/78	Yes
United States	3/5/70	1957#	VO: 12/9/80	Yes
Uruguay	8/31/70	1963#	FS: 9/17/76	
Uzbekistan	5/2/92	1994	FS: 2/21/94"	
Vanuatu				
Venezuela	9/25/75	1957	FS: 3/1 1/82	Yes
Vietnam	6/1 4/82	1957	FS: 2/23/90	Yes
Western Samoa	3/1 7/75		FS: 1/22/79	
Yemen	6/1/79°	1991		
Yugoslavia	[3/4/70]	1957	FS: 12/28/73 ¹⁴	
Zaire	8/4/70	1961	FS: 11/9/72	Yes
Zambia	5/1 5/91	1969	FS: 9/22/94	
Zimbabwe	9/26/91	1986		

TOTAL: 178 NPT parties (not including Taiwan—see note 7-or Yugoslavia, which has dissolved)

122 IAEA members (including Yugoslavia but not Latvia—see note 8)

The table indicates the date of signature and ratification by the People's Democratic Republic of Yemen, the first of these two states to become a party to the NPT. The Yemen Arab Republic signed the NPT on 9/23/68 and deposited its instrument of ratification on 5/1 4/86.

5/1 4/86.
On 1/27/70, an instrument of ratification of the NPT was deposited in the name of the Republic of China. Effective 1/1/79, the United States recognized the People's Republic of China as the sole legal government of China. The authorities on Taiwan state that they will continue to abide by the provisions of the Treaty and the United States regards them as bound by the obligations imposed by the Treaty. The IAEA applies safeguards to the nuclear facilities in Taiwan on a nongovernmental basis.

*Latvia's membership in the IAEA has been approved by the IAEA's General Conference and will take effect once the required legal instruments have been deposited.

The full-scope safeguards agreement concluded with Czecholovia on 3/3/72 continues to be applied to the Czech Republic and to Slovakia.

¹⁰ The full-scope safeguards agreement with Denmark, in force since 3/1/72, has been replaced by the agreement of 4/5/73 between the non-nuclear-weapon states of EURATOM, EURATOM, and the IAEA.

¹¹The full-scope safeguards agreement with Greece, provisionally in force since 3/1/72, has been superseded by the agreement of 4/5/73 between the non-nuclear-weapon states of EURATOM, EURATOM, and the IAEA, which Greece acceded to on 12/17/81.
¹²The full-scope safeguards agreement with Portugal, in force since 6/14/79, has been superseded by the agreement of 4/5/73

between the non-nuclear-weapon states of EURATOM, EURATOM, and the IAEA, which Portugal acceded to on 7/1/86.

"When Slovenia became an independent state, it succeeded to the safeguards agreement between the IAEA and Yugoslavia.

A new safeguards agreement concluded with Slovenia was approved by the IAEA's Board of Governors on 6/8/94 but has not yet entered into force.

¹⁴The safeguards agreement between the IAEA and Yugoslavia continues to be applied in Serbia and Montenegro.

¹With statement.

²The former German Democratic Republic, which united with the Federal Republic of Germany on 10/3/90, had signed the NPT on 7/1/68 and deposited its instrument of ratification on 10/31/69.

³Extended to Netherlands Antilles and Aruba.

⁴Russia has given notice that it would continue to exercise the rights and fulfill the obligations of the former Soviet Union under the NPT.

⁵Extended to Aguilla and territories under the territorial sovereignty of the United Kingdom.

The Republic of Yemen resulted from the union of the Yemen Arab Republic and the People's Democratic Republic of Yemen.

¹⁵Iraq's reactors are no longer operational.